
Date:    March 15, 2007 
File:     F24-07 
Subject:  2007 Current and Capital Budget 
Contact:  Lorne McCool, City Manager (x2625) 

Allan Ross, Commissioner of Finance and City Treasurer (x2250) 
 

 OVERVIEW:  
• The 2007 Current Budget, as recommended by Committee of Council – 

Budget,  provides for gross expenditures of $353.4 million, an increase 
over 2006 of $20.2 million due to growth driven needs, inflationary 
pressures and wage settlements, other service initiatives, and financial 
adjustments. 

• After incorporating available funding measures including reserve fund 
draws, user fees, provincial gas tax revenue, and mitigation measures, 
the 2007 Current Budget requires a tax levy increase of $12.5 million or 
6.6% 

o 1.3% related to the operating costs of the Transit service increase 
that will be implemented using the seventeen (17) growth buses 
purchased in 2006 

o 0.9% to fund an increase in staffing levels in Fire and Emergency 
Services 

o 0.8% for capital infrastructure 
o 3.6% to cover all other operating and service needs identified by 

Departments 
• The 2007 Capital Budget (‘A’ Budget) recommended for approval totals 

$141.4 million.  
• Additional capital projects (‘B’ Budget) of $28.4 million are identified for 

possible approval later in the year, if and when Development Charge 
receipts and any additional pre-conditions are met. 

• The Current and Capital Budgets presented in this report incorporate all 
recommendations resulting from budget deliberations by Committee of 
Council. 

• Financing recommendations are presented in this report in order to 
obtain authorization for the necessary fund transfers. 
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Recommendations: 
 

1) That Council receive this report dated March 7, 2007, entitled ‘2007 
Current and Capital Budget’, from Lorne McCool, City Manager and 
Allan Ross, Commissioner of Finance and City Treasurer; 

 
Current Budget: 
 
2) That Council approve the 2007 Current Budget as summarized in 

Appendix A of this report; 
 

3) That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers 
between Reserves, Reserve Funds, Capital Fund and the Current 
Fund as and when required, up to the maximum amounts indicated in 
the Current Budget and summarized in this report; 

 
4) That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers of 

amounts budgeted on a provisional basis between Non Departmental 
accounts and Department operating accounts, as and when the 
necessary supporting information is available; 

 
5) That an amount of up to $535,301 be transferred from the General 

Rate Stabilization Reserve to the Current Budget, as and when 
required, to fund budgeted one-time expenditures; 

 
6) That an amount of up to $227,000 be transferred from the General 

Rate Stabilization Reserve to the Current Budget, as and when 
required, to partially fund the reduction in lottery license revenues; 

 
7) That up to $500,000 be transferred from the General Rate Stabilization 

Reserve, as and when required, to smooth the impact of the 
reintroduction of OMERS premium payments and increased OMERS 
rates; 

 
8) That up to $3,000,000 be transferred from the General Rate 

Stabilization Reserve, as and when required, to fund various operating 
expenditures; 

 
9) That up to $6,455,204 be transferred from Reserve Fund #89 – 

Dedicated Gas Tax to fund budgeted transit growth and service 
expansion initiatives; 

 
10) That the Treasurer be authorized to establish a Fire and Emergency 

Services Capital Reserve, and to transfer $470,000 to this reserve, 
representing the differential between the salary budget and expected 
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actual costs for the twenty one (21) fire fighters included in the 2007 
Current Budget; 

 
11) That User Fee By-law 380-2003, as amended, be further amended to 

reflect fee changes to golf green fees (Peel Village 9 hole) and fees 
related to Animal Services; 

 
12) That Licensing By-law 1-2002, as amended, be further amended to 

change the fees related to Bingo Lottery Licenses to a flat rate of $40 
per event  

 
13) That an increase in the tax levy of $12,498,861 or 6.6% (after adjusting 

for assessment growth) be approved; 
 

14) That the City Manager be authorized to effect the necessary funding 
transfers, incur expenditures, and add or adjust complement as 
required to access the corporate contingency account and to 
implement the approved budget and related organizational changes; 

 
15) That departments proceed with their respective current budget 

programs as described in the preliminary 2007 Current Budget, as 
amended and summarized in Appendix A; 

 
 
Capital Budget: 
 
16) That Council approve the projects and funding sources identified as 

the ‘A’ budget in the 2007 Capital Budget binder with amendments 
from Committee of Council during budget deliberations, as 
summarized by department in Appendix B of this report; 

 
17) That the Treasurer be authorized to transfer funding from reserves and 

reserve funds as specified in Appendix B, as appropriate, and 
 
18) That the Treasurer be authorized to borrow from non-Development 

Charge City reserves and reserve funds as required to temporarily 
fund 2007 project cash flows pending receipt of development charges; 

 
19) That Council endorse the projects and funding sources identified as 

the ‘B’ budget in this report and in the 2007 Capital Budget binder (with 
amendments from Committee of Council during budget deliberations), 
and direct staff to report back for budget approval of these projects if 
and when adequate Development Charge receipts and any other 
necessary conditions are achieved; 
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20) That staff be directed to report back no later than September 2007 on 
the status of Development Charge reserve funds and cash flows for 
2007, in relation to the 2007 capital budget requirements; 

 
21) That the internal borrowing requirements of $8,328,000 as identified in 

Appendix C (Part 1) be authorized and the funds be transferred from 
the appropriate sources to the respective 2007 Capital Projects; 

 
22) That an internal loan of $365,000 from the General Rate Stabilization 

Reserve to Reserve Fund #78 (10% Non DC Contribution), repayable 
over 10 years without interest, as identified in Appendix C (Part 2), be 
authorized; 

 
23) That staff be directed to include the required internal loan repayment 

for Recommendations #21 and #22 of this report, starting with the 
2008 Current Budget (subject to budget approval); 

 
24) That the $6,688,000 funding from Reserve Fund #12 – Land Sale 

Proceeds for the Parks Operations facility and Works Yard projects be 
transferred to the capital fund only when the proceeds of the planned 
sale of properties at Orenda Road (Parks Depot) and a portion of 
properties currently held for future Works Yard facilities are available, 
and that bridge financing for these projects be through available 
balances in the capital fund; 

 
25) That release of funds from the 2007 Unallocated Capital Project 

exceeding $250,000 for any one project require approval by Council, 
and the City Manager be authorized to release lesser amounts, subject 
to subsequent reporting to Council through the Capital Project 
Financial Status reports; 

 
26) That departments proceed with their respective capital projects as 

described in the 2007 Capital Budget binder (with amendments from 
Committee of Council during budget deliberations) and summarized in 
Appendix B; 

 
27) That Council endorse the 2008-2016 Capital Forecast presented in the 

2007 Capital Budget binder, as amended by Committee of Council 
during budget deliberations, as the basis for capital project and 
financial planning, subject to adjustment and approval through future 
annual budget exercises. 
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Background: 
 

Current and Capital Budget submissions for 2007 were prepared by staff, with 
emphasis on maintenance of service levels in the face of rapid growth, and on 
balancing high priority service objectives with the need to limit the necessary tax 
increase.  Senior Management Team’s proposed Current Budget was presented 
to Committee of Council on February 23, February 26, and February 27. 
 
Committee of Council approved the 2007 Current Budget and Capital Budget as 
submitted, with a series of amendments as follows: 
Current Budget 
 Reinstatement of the existing leaf collection service that had been proposed 

to be cut, an increase of $100,000 
 Increase in the budget for the twenty one (21) new fire fighters to full 1st Class 

rate, with the savings from actual versus budgeted salary rates to be 
transferred to a reserve for Fire and Emergency Service capital requirements, 
an increase of $470,000 

 Reduced lottery license fees for charitable bingo operations for the balance of 
2007, with the resulting shortfall in license revenue to be offset by a draw on 
the General Rate Stabilization Reserve 

 Additional staff in the Planning, Design and Development department, 
namely, one (1) Environmental Policy Planner III, one (1) Growth 
Management Policy Planner III, one (1) Permit Expeditor, and one (1) Urban 
Designer, for an increase of $262,504 

 
Capital Budget 
 Addition of a Pay and Display Parking pilot project on Main Street North, an 

increase of $70,000 
 Reclassification of Traffic Signalization ‘B’ projects (potential deferrals) to ‘A’ 

projects for immediate approval, an additional $510,000 
 Deferral of the traffic signal on Sandalwood Parkway at the Recreation Centre 

west of Chinguacousy Road to the 2008 Capital Budget, a reduction of 
$120,000 

 Addition of an Information kiosk to be located in Garden Square to promote 
outdoor events, for an additional $50,000 

 
 
Current Budget Summary: 
 
The recommendations of Committee of Council have been fully incorporated in 
the financial summary of the budget presented in Appendix A for Council 
approval. 

 
The recommended 2007 Current Budget provides for gross expenditures of 
$353.4 million, an increase of $20.2 million due to growth driven needs, 
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inflationary pressures and wage settlements, service initiatives and financial 
adjustments. After incorporating other available funding measures including 
reserve fund draws, user fees, provincial gas tax revenue and mitigation 
measures, the Current Budget requires a tax levy increase of $12.5 million or 
6.6%: 

• 1.3% is required to fund the operating costs of the Transit service increase 
to be implemented using the seventeen (17) additional buses purchased 
in 2006 

• 0.9% will fund an increase in staffing levels in Fire and Emergency 
Services 

• 0.8% will fund capital infrastructure repair and replacement 
• 3.6% is required to cover all other operating and service needs identified 

by Departments 
 
 
Contributions to Reserves and Reserve Funds 
 
The 2007 Current Budget includes contributions to reserves and reserve funds 
(estimated) as follows: 
 
Reserve Fund #3 WSIB Fund $1,273,155
Reserve Fund #4 Asset Repair and Replacement1 $23,838,930
Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $1,942,000
Reserve Fund #10 Corporate Facilities2 $1,049,049
Reserve Fund #23 Brampton Columbarium $3,600
Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $170,000
Reserve Fund #36 Joint Use Facility Agreement $1,500
Reserve Fund #37 Official Plan Review $50,000
Reserve Fund $58 Theatre Capital Improvements $75,000
Reserve Fund #72 Development Charges $59,303
Reserve Fund #78 10% Non Development Charge Contribution3 $3,520,000
Reserve Fund #93 Building Rate Stabilization $2,519,177
 
1 Contribution to reserve fund to support tax based capital projects 
2 Net operating surplus generated by these facilities is contributed to a reserve fund for 
facility repairs 
3 Includes $520,000 internal loan repayment to fund the Reserve Fund deficit from 2006 
 
Contributions from Reserves and Reserve Funds 
 
The 2006 Current Budget includes contributions from reserves and reserve funds 
(estimated) as follows: 
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 Contribution from Capital $3,000
 Contribution from Trust Funds $33,000
 General Rate Stabilization Reserve $4,262,301
Reserve Fund #3 WSIB Fund $1,049,192
Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $1,500,000
Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $4,000
Reserve Fund #53 Brampton Senior Fund $4,000
Reserve Fund #72 Development Charges1 $249,750
Reserve Fund #89 Dedicated Gas Tax – Transit $6,455,204
Reserve Fund #120 Community Development Fund2 $500,000
Reserve Funds #100 
/ #110 / #120 

Legacy, Community Investment and 
Community Development Funds(interest 
earnings) 

$11,763,500

 
1 Contribution to operating fund for Planning, Design, and Development studies, formerly 
budgeted in Capital 
2 Community Development Fund principal for 2007 installment of previously approved 
grant to Sheridan College 
 
 
Capital Budget Summary: 
 
The 2007 Capital Budget recommended for approval at this time (‘A’ projects) 
totals $141.4 million, as summarized by department in Appendix B.  The 
recommended funding for the 2007 Capital Budget is as follows: 

• Development Charges, $65.6 million 
• 10% Non Development Charge Requirement, $3.4 million, of which 

$0.4 million will be funded through an internal loan from City reserves; 
• Lot Levies, $0.3 million 
• Capital Reserve Fund #4, $26.6 million 
• Federal and Provincial Subsidies, including Federal Gas Tax, $10.5 million 
• General Rate Stabilization Reserve, $10.0 million 
• Internal Borrowing, $8.3 million 
• Reserve Fund #12 – Proceeds from the Sale of Land, $6.7 million, to be 

bridge funded by the capital fun pending the sale of certain properties 
• Cash-in-lieu of Parkland, $5.6 million 
• Reserve #10 – Civic Centre Renovations, $1.7 million 
• External Recoveries ($1.5 million) 
• Brampton Public Library Operating Budget, $1.2 million 

 
In line with Council policy to maintain the City’s debt-free status, no external debt 
financing is required to fund this Capital Budget.  The internal loans proposed are 
consistent with the City’s Internal Financing Policy and the proposed financing 
framework submitted to Budget Committee on February 23rd, 2007. 
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For the purpose of 2007 Capital Budget approval, the budget submission is 
divided into ‘A’ and ‘B’ budgets.  The ‘A’ budget includes the highest priority 
projects needing immediate approval and funding.  The ‘B’ budget is composed 
of several Development Charge funded projects that are dependent on adequate 
Development Charge receipts over the course of the year to provide necessary 
funding.  This is detailed further in the discussion of Development Charge 
Reserve Funds.  The following list summarizes the ‘B’ projects that are included 
in the combined 2007 Capital Budget submission included in the Capital Budget 
and Forecast binder. 
 
Should DC receipts over the course of the year meet projections, staff will report 
back to Council at the appropriate time to seek approval to proceed with these 
projects. 
 
‘B’ Project List 
See detailed Program Summaries in 
Capital Budget and Forecast Binder for 
components of specific projects 

DC 
Reserves 

10% 
Non-DC 
Contrib

ution 
Tax Based 
Reserves Total 

     
407 / Dixie City Wide Park 1,260 140  1,400
Civic Design 105 12  117
Mississauga / Bovaird Community Park 270 30  300
Neighbourhood Parks 1,332 148  1,480
Pathways Implementation Program 663 74  737
Valleyland Development 663 70  703
Bramalea Road Widening 5,415 285 5,700
Environmental Assessments 500  500
Heritage Road 
Widening/Reconstruction 

4,750 250 5,000

Intersection Improvements – Region of 
Peel 

1,303 69 1,372

Miscellaneous Sidewalks – Region of 
Peel 

400  400

Project Design 500  500
Torbram Road Widening 5,225 275 5,500
New Equipment 570 30  600
Bus Purchases 3,645 405  4,050
TOTAL 26,601 909 879 28,389

 
 
Unallocated Capital 
 
At the time of budget preparation, several new project requirements were in the 
early stages of being defined, but sufficient information was not yet available to 
support final detailed submissions.  The capital budget includes a provision of 
$3,000,000 to ensure the availability of a reasonable amount of funds based on 
preliminary, order-of-magnitude estimates for these projects to proceed without 
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undue delay.  None of the projects would be eligible for funding from 
development charges.  Release of funds exceeding $250,000 for any one project 
will be first reported to Council for consideration and approval.  It is proposed that 
the City Manager be authorized to release amounts of less than $250,000 
subject to subsequent reporting to Council through the Capital status reports. 
 
 
Flexibility within Capital Programs 
 
It has been the practice for a number of years to permit some reallocation of 
funds between projects within certain programs to facilitate advancement of 
these programs while recognizing that costs fluctuate compared to initial 
estimates.  This practice, as defined in the City’s Budget Control policy, has been 
applied to programs such as Indoor & Outdoor Asset repair & replacement 
programs and some Information Technology programs that tend to include 
multiple, relatively small projects.  In the 2007 budget submission, staff propose 
to extend this approach to include some Public Works programs such as 
Environmental Assessments, Traffic Signalization, Intersection Improvements 
and Sidewalks recognizing that market conditions and other external factors will 
necessitate some shifts in funding between specific projects.  In this manner, 
delays in project advancement due to the budget amendment process will be 
reduced.  Should the cumulative effects of budget reallocations within any one 
program be such that it is unlikely the total program can be completed within 
budget, staff will report to Council seeking approval for a budget amendment.  
Where it is proposed to extend this practice, it is specified on the program detail 
sheet in the budget binder. 
 
   
Development Charge Reserves 
 
The recommended 2007 Capital Budget (‘A’ projects) includes funding of $65.6 
million from Development Charges and over $1.1 billion in estimated funding 
requirements from these sources over the ten-year forecast period. 
 
The beginning balance for combined Development Charge Reserve Funds is 
negative for every year within the ten year forecast except 2008, based on the 
proposed funding requirements.  The concern with this is that funding availability 
for these projects depends on the timing and amount of forecasted Development 
Charge receipts within the budgeted year and beyond.  For the 2007 budget, ‘A’ 
projects represent those projects of highest priority to be funded initially.  For 
those projects to proceed immediately, some internal borrowing will be required 
to bridge the period until sufficient DCs are received.  For ‘B’ projects, approval 
will be sought when and if Development Charge Reserve Fund balances (and 
any other pre-conditions) are sufficient for the projects to proceed.  
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The 2007 forecast is based on the latest projection that 4,500 residential units 
will proceed to building permit issuance this year.  Combined Development 
Charge Reserve Fund balances are expected to be negative over the ten-year 
period based on anticipated receipts at the rate of 5,500 units per year from 2008 
onwards.  Specifically, components such as Roads, Buildings and Fleet, Parking 
Facilities, Transit, Fire, Indoor Recreation, and Library will all be in deficit.  Only 
the Outdoor Recreation and Miscellaneous components remain positive 
throughout the forecast period.  The City does have the option to temporarily 
borrow from from those components or from non-DC funds.  All such borrowed 
funds would be repaid as DC’s are received, with interest at prescribed rates. 
 
Development Charge requirements for 2007 ‘A’ projects exceed the 2007 
beginning of year Development Charge balances by approximately $69.2 million.  
To meet project delivery schedules, it is proposed that these projects be 
approved at this time and that interim borrowing from reserve funds be utilized if 
required to cover any cash flow deficiencies until adequate Development Charge 
balances are on hand. 
 
 
10% Non-Development Charge Reserve 
 
The City’s tax based funding portion of DC eligible growth related projects is 
approximately $3.4 million for 2007, and an additional $40.0 million is required for 
the 2008-2016 forecast period.  Based on existing balances and the current base 
contribution from the operating budget, there is an estimated $13.4 million 
shortfall over the ten year period in addition to the $5.2 million shortfall that was 
financed in 2006.  The majority of this shortfall occurrs within the first four years 
of the budget and forecast.  It is recommended that the annual shortfall between 
the contribution to this reserve fund (currently $3.0 million) and the capital 
requirement be repaid from the tax base, through the Current Budget, over a ten-
year period (principal only) starting in the year following budget approval. For 
2007, the shortfall is estimated at $0.4 million for ‘A’ projects only and therefore 
$40,000 would be required in the 2008 Current Budget as repayment support.  
This continues the approach adopted in 2006, when $5.2 million was borrowed 
internally for this purpose. 
 
 
Internal Borrowing 
 
Included within the 2007 Capital Budget (‘A’ projects) is approximately $8.3 
million in required internal financing for ongoing programs that have been 
deemed to be ‘revolving’ in nature such as replacement vehicles for various city 
wide functions, and PC desktop and other information technology infrastructure 
replacements. Estimated repayments of $1.9 million will be required in the 2008 
Current Budget to repay these loans.  Previous loans that are retiring will offset 
this impact by about $1.0 million. 
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Other Funding Sources (Parks Depot and Works Yard) - $6.7M 
 
The non growth portion of the new Parks Operations Facility is proposed to be 
funded from the proceeds of the eventual sale of the existing facility property.  
Similarly, a portion of the costs for a new Works Yard is proposed to be funded 
from the sale of other properties currently held for that purpose.  The proposed 
sale of the Orenda property will not take place until after construction and 
occupancy of the new facility, and cash proceeds of the sales will not be 
available immediately following the sale.  Therefore, interim financing is proposed 
from the balance available in the capital fund until such time as the proceeds are 
available for transfer from Reserve Fund #12 – Proceeds from the Sale of Land.  
In the unlikely event that the capital fund should be reduced below the level 
necessary to sustain this financing, staff would bring forward an alternate internal 
financing proposal for approval.  
 
 
Subsidies 
 
Funding from other levels of government is available only for the Transit program 
at present.  Provincial grants are included as a funding source for 1/3 of total cost 
of the purchase of replacement buses in 2007.  A total of $5.9 million of Federal 
Gas Tax is included to fund several Transit development projects and part of the 
purchase of growth buses.  From the $95 million Provincial grant received for the 
AcceleRide Bus Rapid Transit program, $3.0 million is budgeted for the initial 
capital investments and project planning.  With the recent announcement of the 
Federal government contribution towards this program, staff will continue to 
develop and refine the funding scenario for the total $285 million project.   
 
 
2007 Capital Budget and 2008-2016 Capital Forecast 
 
The ten year Capital Budget and Forecast indicate a ten-year expenditure and 
funding requirement of $1.8 billion. This amount of spending does not come 
without significant funding challenges.  Tax based reserves are almost fully 
depleted and rely largely on the annual contribution from the operating budget for 
replenishment.  This base operating budget contribution, even with the practice 
of annual $1 million increases from assessment growth, is significantly lower than 
the annual funding requirements.   
 
Development Charge Reserve Fund balances are in a deficit position throughout 
most of the forecast period and therefore the City is heavily reliant on the timing 
of the annual Development Charge receipts in order to advance new capital 
infrastructure programs.  Several programs are dependant on continued or new 
federal and/or provincial subsidies to proceed. 
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Conclusions: 
 
The 2007 Current and Capital Budgets presented in this report represent the 
recommendations of the Budget Committee of Council.  All funding 
recommendations required for implementation of the 2007 Current Budget and 
the 2007 Capital Budget (‘A’ projects) are incorporated within this report.  The 
recommended budgets and funding measures provide the necessary financial 
basis for operations, service and capital project delivery in 2007, and are 
forwarded to Council for formal approval. 
 
The recommended budget meets the priority service and capital needs of the 
municipality for 2007.  Service needs will continue to grow into the future as the 
municipality grows.  Funding challenges will face the municipality, particularly in 
the areas of infrastructure funding, the operating costs of new capital facilities 
and continuing requirements for tax funding towards the costs of growth.  As 
directed by Council Budget Committee, staff will work towards development of an 
infrastructure funding plan for the future as part of an overall effort towards a 
sustainable financial plan for the municipality.  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Allan Ross 
Commissioner of Finance & Treasurer 
 

 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Lorne McCool 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BRAMPTON
Current Budget Financial Summary APPENDIX A

2006 2006 2007 2007 Budget vs. %
BUDGET FORECAST BUDGET 2006 Budget CHANGE

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Labour 68,848,696 68,062,463 75,715,158 6,866,462 10.0 
Other 40,681,547 40,914,046 42,180,255 1,498,708 3.7 
Total Expenses 109,530,243 108,976,509 117,895,413 8,365,170 7.6 
Revenues (37,822,651) (37,096,715) (38,809,803) 987,152 2.6 
Net Expenditures $71,707,592 $71,879,794 $79,085,610 $7,378,018 10.3 

CORPORATE SERVICES
Labour 10,127,648 9,629,169 10,925,513 797,865 7.9 
Other 2,206,878 4,035,591 2,465,882 259,004 11.7 
Total Expenses 12,334,526 13,664,760 13,391,395 1,056,869 8.6 
Revenues (807,300) (2,349,828) (1,004,800) 197,500 24.5 
Net Expenditures $11,527,226 $11,314,932 $12,386,595 $859,369 7.5 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNCATIONS
Labour 2,597,731 2,304,810 3,140,202 542,471 20.9 
Other 1,897,456 1,908,898 1,800,233 (97,223) (5.1)
Total Expenses 4,495,187 4,213,708 4,940,435 445,248 9.9 
Revenues (198,000) (256,139) (168,000) (30,000) (15.2)
Net Expenditures $4,297,187 $3,957,569 $4,772,435 $475,248 11.1 

FINANCE
Labour 7,466,412 7,247,906 8,026,375 559,963 7.5 
Other 988,060 881,471 1,026,024 37,964 3.8 
Total Expenses 8,454,472 8,129,377 9,052,399 597,927 7.1 
Revenues (786,000) (927,239) (1,200,500) 414,500 52.7 
Net Expenditures $7,668,472 $7,202,138 $7,851,899 $183,427 2.4 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Labour 15,398,109 14,085,910 16,679,813 1,281,704 8.3 
Other 15,704,537 15,241,624 16,330,402 625,865 4.0 
Total Expenses 31,102,646 29,327,534 33,010,215 1,907,569 6.1 
Revenues (5,477,743) (5,386,770) (4,879,659) (598,084) (10.9)
Net Expenditures $25,624,903 $23,940,764 $28,130,556 $2,505,653 9.8 

VARIANCE



CITY OF BRAMPTON
Current Budget Financial Summary APPENDIX A

2006 2006 2007 2007 Budget vs. %
BUDGET FORECAST BUDGET 2006 Budget CHANGE

VARIANCE

PLANNING, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
Labour 15,535,729 14,359,965 17,034,331 1,498,602 9.6 
Other 8,073,870 6,269,598 5,488,205 (2,585,665) (32.0)
Total Expenses 23,609,599 20,629,563 22,522,536 (1,087,063) (4.6)
Revenues (22,332,219) (18,164,586) (20,162,740) (2,169,479) (9.7)
Net Expenditures $1,277,380 $2,464,977 $2,359,796 $1,082,416 84.7 

WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION
Labour 48,909,005 47,535,313 54,987,207 6,078,202 12.4 
Other 38,451,622 36,753,316 39,879,100 1,427,478 3.7 
Total Expenses 87,360,627 84,288,629 94,866,307 7,505,680 8.6 
Revenues (30,428,575) (28,466,082) (33,840,859) 3,412,284 11.2 
Net Expenditures $56,932,052 $55,822,547 $61,025,448 $4,093,396 7.2 

CITY MANAGER
Labour 582,338 543,516 597,603 15,265 2.6 
Other 66,834 57,205 66,834 0 0.0 
Total Expenses 649,172 600,721 664,437 15,265 2.4 
Revenues 0 (7) 0 0 0.0 
Net Expenditures $649,172 $600,714 $664,437 $15,265 2.4 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL
Labour 1,377,689 1,457,616 1,574,029 196,340 14.3 
Other 628,739 528,439 563,629 (65,110) (10.4)
Total Expenses 2,006,428 1,986,055 2,137,658 131,230 6.5 
Revenues 0 (5) 0 0 0.0 
Net Expenditures $2,006,428 $1,986,050 $2,137,658 $131,230 6.5 

NON DEPARTMENTAL
Labour 638,568 2,668,416 1,057,726 419,158 65.6 
Other 41,723,908 41,299,729 42,223,582 499,674 1.2 
Total Expenses 42,362,476 43,968,145 43,281,308 918,832 2.2 
Revenues (235,351,003) (234,435,745) (253,299,059) 17,948,056 7.6 
Net Expenditures $(192,988,527) $(190,467,600) $(210,017,751) $(17,029,224) (8.8)



CITY OF BRAMPTON
Current Budget Financial Summary APPENDIX A

2006 2006 2007 2007 Budget vs. %
BUDGET FORECAST BUDGET 2006 Budget CHANGE

VARIANCE

BRAMPTON PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD
Labour 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Other 11,298,115 11,298,115 11,603,317 305,202 2.7 
Total Expenses 11,298,115 11,298,115 11,603,317 305,202 2.7 
Revenues 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Net Expenditures $11,298,115 $11,298,115 $11,603,317 $305,202 2.7 

TOTAL CITY OF BRAMPTON
Labour 171,481,925 167,895,084 189,737,957 18,256,032 10.6 
Other 161,721,566 159,188,032 163,627,463 1,905,897 1.2 
Total Expenses 333,203,491 327,083,116 353,365,420 20,161,929 6.1 
Revenues (333,203,491) (327,083,116) (353,365,420) 20,161,929 6.1 
Net Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0 



2007 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY
'A' PROJECTS

($000)
APPENDIX B

Department Reserve Reserve

Program
Development 

Charges

Fund #78 - 
10% DC 

Contribution

Fund #4
Asset 

Replacement

Internal 
Borrowing

(1)
Other

(2)
Total

Budget
Community Services

Fire & Emergency Services 75                  515                944           1,534       
P&R-Indoor Assets 5,010             5,010       
P&R-New Development 19,631           2,122           9,310    31,063     
P&R-Outdoor Assets 4,352             4,352       

Management and Administrative Services
Emergency Measures and Corporate Security 80                  895       975          
Indoor Assets 480                1,620    2,100       
Ontario Disabilities Act (ODA) 100                100          
Space Planning 1,637             1,500    3,137       

Works & Transportation
Engineering Services 30,066         528              1,855   32,449   
Fleet & Facilities 3,250             350                4,565        3,250    11,415     
Road & Bridge Repairs 8,043             8,043       
Traffic 1,660             1,243             2,903       
Transit 10,391           1,155           1,905             10,513  23,964     

ITAC
Architecture and Technology Planning 590              590        
CIMS 182              4,170   4,352     
Corporate Initiatives Program 345              345        
CPDT Program 378              378        
Customer Service 8                  8            
IT Program 85                  2,819        2,904       
Phoenix-Financial & Human Capital 732                732          

Non Departmental 3,000    3,000       

Brampton Public Library Board 789                88                1,150    2,027       

Total City of Brampton 65,862           3,365           26,563           8,328        37,263  141,381   

Notes:

(1) See Internal Borrowing Schedule - Appendix C

(2) Other Funding is as follows:
Reserve Fund #2 - Cash in lieu 5,579$         
Reserve Fund #10 - Civic Centre Renovations 1,670$         
Reserve Fund #14 - Dev Cap Contribution 223$            
Reserve Fund #18 - Dev Cont - Future Construction 90$              
Reserve Fund #12 - Land Proceeds 6,668$         
Federal / Provincial Subsidies 10,508$       
Library Operating Budget 1,150$         
General Rate Stabilization Reserve 10,015$       
Cost Recoveries 1,360$         



APPENDIX C

PART 1

Annual 
Department Amount Term Repayment (1,2)

Project ($000s) (years) ($000s)
Community Services

Vehicle Repalcement
Squad 201 650       14 60                      
District and Platoon Chief Vehicles 210       5 46                      
Minivans 60         7 10                      
Car 24         7 4                        

Works & Transportation
Equipment Replacement 3,965    5 864                    
New Equipment 600       5 131                    

HP and Oracle Licensing 350       4 94                      
Windows Operating System Upgrade 440       4 118                    
Electronic Storage Solution 336       4 90                      
Public Sector Network (PSN) 40         4 11                      
Desktop Desktop Technology and Infrastrucure 
Relacement

505       4 135                    

Server Repair and Replacement 271       4 72                      
Data Communications Repair and Replacement 418       4 112                    
Voice and Data Cable Replacement 293       4 78                      
Email Upgrade 166       4 44                      

8,328    1,867                 

PART 2

Annual 
Department Amount Term Repayment (1,2)

Project ($000s) (years) ($000s)
Special Items

Reserve #78 - 10% Non DC Charge 365       10 37                      

(1) Estimated Annual Repayment requirement.  Actual repayment requirement to be
    determined by Finance Department as per City Policy 13.2.3. 
(2) Actual cash requirements will impact initial repayment timing and amounts. 

 No Repayments required until 2008.

2007 INTERNAL BORROWING SUMMARY

Information Technology Advisory Committee


	Contributions to Reserves and Reserve Funds 
	 
	The 2007 Current Budget includes contributions to reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows: 
	1 Contribution to reserve fund to support tax based capital projects 
	2 Net operating surplus generated by these facilities is contributed to a reserve fund for facility repairs 
	 
	Contributions from Reserves and Reserve Funds 
	 
	The 2006 Current Budget includes contributions from reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows: 
	‘B’ Project List 
	Total
	TOTAL
	Development Charge Reserves 
	 
	 
	Internal Borrowing 
	Other Funding Sources (Parks Depot and Works Yard) - $6.7M 
	The non growth portion of the new Parks Operations Facility is proposed to be funded from the proceeds of the eventual sale of the existing facility property.  Similarly, a portion of the costs for a new Works Yard is proposed to be funded from the sale of other properties currently held for that purpose.  The proposed sale of the Orenda property will not take place until after construction and occupancy of the new facility, and cash proceeds of the sales will not be available immediately following the sale.  Therefore, interim financing is proposed from the balance available in the capital fund until such time as the proceeds are available for transfer from Reserve Fund #12 – Proceeds from the Sale of Land.  In the unlikely event that the capital fund should be reduced below the level necessary to sustain this financing, staff would bring forward an alternate internal financing proposal for approval.  
	 
	 
	Subsidies 
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